The assumptions and sensitivity analysis of the valuations are made by the valuers and represent the property investments, excluding land
and property held for development. The following assumptions were applied as per 31 December 2021:

31-12-21

31-12-20

Belgium France Italy Sweden  Belgium France Italy Sweden

Passing rent per m² (€; average) 587 373 309 244  567 261 312 237
Estimated rent value per m² (€; average) 575 393 323 245  551 270 326 240
Net initial yield (%; average) 4.4 4.9 5.4 5.0  4.1 4.8 5.3 4.9
Reversionary yield (%; average) 4.3 5.2 5.6 5.0  4.3 5.3 5.7 5.1
Inflation rate (%; min/max)* n.a. n.a. 1.3/1.7 2.0/2.5  n.a. n.a 1.1/1.7 1.0/2.2
Long-term growth in rental value
(%; min/max)* n.a. n.a. 1.3/1.7 2.0/2.5  n.a. n.a 1.0/1.7 1.0/2.2

* When DCF method is used.

The DCF valuation is used by all valuers, except in Belgium and France where the valuers use the capitalisation method. There were no
changes in valuation method compared to previous valuations.

A sensitivity analysis of the valuations is based on the assumptions of 1) the increase/decrease in net initial yield (NIY) and 2) the
increase/decrease of the estimated rental value (ERV). The amounts reflect the increase or decrease of the net value of the respective
property portfolio.

31-12-21

31-12-20

Belgium
€’000

France
€’000

Italy
€’000

Sweden
€’000

Total
€’000

Belgium
€’000

France
€’000

Italy
€’000

Sweden
€’000

Total
€’000

Increase average NIY by 25 bps (32,420) (40,750) (48,940) (35,582) (157,692)  (32,146) (42,122) (50,390) (35,744) (160,402)

Increase average NIY by 50 bps (61,810) (78,200) (93,470) (72,344) (305,824)  (60,868) (80,062) (95,950) (72,869) (309,749)

Decrease average NIY by 25 bps 35,940 45,975 53,480 48,210 183,605  42,058 46,688 54,940 50,967 194,653

Decrease average NIY by 50 bps 76,580 97,025 112,230 97,598 383,433  77,298 98,766 115,330 101,901 393,295

Increase ERV of 5% 28,640 36,675 39,240 41,576 146,131  28,751 33,066 39,950 36,280 138,047

Increase ERV of 10% 57,270 73,150 78,780 84,460 293,660  57,502 65,789 78,780 75,051 277,122

Decrease ERV of 5% (28,640) (36,350) (35,040) (40,491) (140,521)  (28,761) (31,711) (39,910) (38,572) (138,954)

Decrease ERV of 10% (57,270) (72,900) (78,750) (84,148) (293,068)  (57,512) (66,446) (79,850) (76,148) (279,956)

Eurocommercial Properties N.V.
Financial Statements 2021144

Notes	to	the	consolidated	financial	statements	continued

13. Property investments, property investments under development and property investments held for sale
continued
Changes in property investments and property investments held for sale for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 were as follows:

Property
investments

31-12-21
€’000

Property
investments
held for sale

31-12-21
€’000

Property
investments

31-12-20
€’000

Property
investments
held for sale

31-12-20
€’000

Book value at beginning of year 3,776,848 34,400 3,793,385 199,000